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A FirstEnergy Company \PR 04 LUIC BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

TRENTON, NJ

Lauren M. Lepkoski,, Esq.
(610) 921-6203
(330) 315-9263 (Fax)

March 30, 2018

VIA E-MAIL AND OVERNIGHT MAIL

Commissioner Dianne Solomon
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Street

3rd Floor Suite 314

Trenton, New Jersey 08625

Re:  In the Matter of the Petition of Atlantic City Electric Company for
Approval of an Infrastructure Investment Progam, and Related Cost
Recovery Mechanism, Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:3-2A.1, et seq.

BPU Docket No. EO18020196

Dear Commissioner Solomon:

Enclosed are an original and ten copies of Jersey Central Power & Light Company’s
(“JCP&L”) Motion to Participate in the above proceeding.

By copy of this letter, copies of the motion are being forwarded this date via electronic
mail to all persons whose name appear on the attached distribution list.

Please contact me with any questions.
Very truly yours,

= . 2K

Lauren M. Lepkoski

o Attached Service List (via email)
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STATE OF NEW JERSEY
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

In the Matter of the Petition of Atlantic City : MOTION

Electric Company for Approval-of an : : TO
Infrastructure Investment Program and : PARTICIPATE

Related Cost Recovery Mechanism, :

Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:3-2A.1 ef seq. : BPU DOCKET NO. EO18020196

Jersey Central Power & Light Company (“JCP&L”) hereby moves for an Order granting
it status as a Participant in the above-referenced matter pursuant to N.J A4.C. 1:1-16.6. In support
of this Motion, JCP&L respectfully submits:

1. JCP&L is a New Jersey electric public utility, as defined by N.J.S.4. 48:2-13,
primarily engaged in the purchase, transmission, distribution and sale of electric energy and related
utility services to approximately 1.1 million residential, commercial and industrial customers
located within 13 counties and 236 municipalities of the State of New Jersey.

2. Copies of all correspondence and other communications relating to this proceeding
should be addressed to:

Lauren M. Lepkoski, Esq.
FirstEnergy Service Company
Legal Department
2800 Pottsville Pike
Reading, PA 19612-6001
Tel: (610) 921-6203
llepkoski@firstenergycorp.com

3. The Board’s decision in this proceeding is likely to have precedential effect and
impact not only on the Petitioner herein, but also New Jersey’s other electric and gas utilities,
including JCP&L and its customers. A variety of issues that will be addressed in this case may

have an impact on JCP&L by serving as precedent for JCP&L. JCP&L will therefore likely be

directly and specifically affected by the relief provided herein.






4. The service territories, customers, and the operations of JCP&L are distinct from
other parties or participants in this case. Thus, no other party will represent the interests of JCP&L
in this case.

3. JCP&L has a history of coordinating its activities in dockets at the Board with other
similar entities where appropriate. JCP&L will coordinate its representation with other similarly
situated entities in this docket to the extent it finds such action appropriate.

6. Due to JCP&L’s experience in the electric industry, its participation as a Participant
in this proceeding is likely to add constructively to the proceeding.

;4 JCP&L will abide by any schedule set for this proceeding.

8. The granting of this Motion will not cause undue delay or confusion.

WHEREFORE, JCP&L respectfully requests an Order (1) granting it rights as a
Participant in this matter pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:1-16.6, and (2) providing such further relief in
connection therewith as is deemed reasonable, just and consistent with the foregoing.

Respectfully submitted,

2Mm. jj’
Dated: March 30, 2018 - '

Lauren M. Lepkoski

FirstEnergy Service Company

2800 Pottsville Pike

P.O. Box 16001

Reading, Pennsylvania 19612-6001

(610) 921-6203

llepkoski@firstenergycorp.com

Counsel for Jersey Central Power & Light Company







Jersey Central Power & Light Company

ACE

Philip J. Passanante Esq.
Atlantic City Electric Co. -
92DC42

500 N. Wakefield Drive

P.O. Box 6066

Newark DE 19714-6066

(609) 909-7034
philip.passanante@pepcoholding
s.com

BPU

David Brown

Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
Suite 314

P.O. Box 340

Trenton, NI 08625-0350
david.brown.bpu.nj.gov

BPU

Noreen M. Giblin, Esq.
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.0O. Box 350

Trenton NJ 08625-0350
noreen.giblin@bpu.nj.gov

BPU

Stacy Peterson

Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton NJ 08625-0350
(609)292-4517
Stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov

ACE ~ Infrastructure - 2018
EO018020196

ACE
Roger E. Pedersen

Atlantic City Electric Co. - 63ML38

5100 Harding Highway
Mays Landing NJ 08330
(609) 625-5820

roger.pedersen@pepcoholdings.com

BPU

Aida Camacho-Welch

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Ave., 3 Floor,
Suite 314

P.0. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
aida.camacho@bpu.nj.gov

BPU

Andrea Hart

Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.0. Box 350

Trenton NJ 086250350
andrea.hart@bpu.nj.gov

BPU

Grace S. Power, Esq.
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
P.O. Box 350

Trenton NJ 08625-0350
grace.power@bpu.nj.gov

ACE

Colleen A Foley

Saul Ewing Arnstein and Lehr LP
One Riverfront Plaza

1037 Raymond Blvd., Suite 1520
Newark NJ 07102-5426
Colleen.foley@saul.com

BPU

Paul Flanagan

Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton NJ 08625-2836
paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov

BPU

Jacqueline O’Grady
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton NJ 08625-0350
Jjackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov

BPU

Bethany Rocque-Romaine
Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue

3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton NJ 08625-0350
(609) 292-1496
bethany.romaine@bpu.nj.gov






BPU

Thomas Walker

Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton NJ 08625-0350
thomas.walker@bpu.nj.gov

DAG

Alex Moreau DAG

NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street, 5% Floor

P.O. Box 45029

Newark NJ 07101

(973) 648-3762

Alex Moreau@dol.Ips.state.nj.us

PSE&G

Justin Incardone

PSE&G Services Corp.

80 Park Plaza, TS

P.0.Box 570

Newark NJ 07102

(973) 430-6163
Jjustin.incardone@pseg.com

Rate Counsel

Lisa Gurkas

Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front St., 4" Floor
P.O. Box 003

Trenton NJ 08265

(609} 984-1460
Igurkas@rpa.state.nj.us

DAG

Veronica A. Beke

NIJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street, 5™ Floor

P.O. Box 45029

Newark NJ 07101
Veronica.Beke@dol.Ips.state.nj.us

DAG

Caroline Vachier DAG

NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street, 5" Floor

P.O. Box 45029

Newark NJ 07101

(973) 648-3709

Caroline. Vachier@dol.lps.state.nj.us

PSE&G

Bernard Smalls

PSE&G Services Corp.
80 Park Plaza, T5

P.O. Box 570

Newark NJ 07102

(973) 430-5930
bernard.smalls@pseg.com

Rate Counsel

Brian O. Lipman

Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front St., 4" Floor
P.O. Box 003

Trenton NJ 08265

(609) 984-1460
blipman@rpa.state.nj.us

DAG

Geoffrey Gersten

NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street, 5" Floor

P.O. Box 45029

Newark NJ 07101

(973) 648-3510

Geoffrey.gersten@dol.lps.state.nj.us

PSE&G

Michele Falcao

PSE&G Services Corp.
80 Park Plaza, TS

P.O. Box 570

Newark NJ 07102

(973) 430-6119 ‘
michele.falcao@pseg.com

Rate Counsel

Stefanie A. Brand

Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front St., 4" Floor
P.O. Box 003

Trenton NJ 08265

(609) 984-1460
sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us

Rate Counsel

Ami Morita

Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front St., 4" Floor
P.O. Box 003

Trenton NJ 08265

(609) 984-1460
amorita@rpa.state.nj.us






